

2d Civil No. B183426 consolidated with B186025

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

BILLY BLANKS, GAYLE BLANKS, and  
BG STAR PRODUCTIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP and WILLIAM H. LANCASTER,

Defendants and Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles  
Honorable Susan Bryant-Deason  
Superior Court Case No. BC 308 355

---

**APPELLANT SEYFARTH SHAW LLP'S  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

Service on Attorney General and District Attorney of Los Angeles County  
required by Business & Professions Code § 17209

MOSCARINO & CONNOLLY LLP  
John M. Moscarino (SBN 122105)  
Joseph Connolly (SBN 53329)  
Paula C. Greenspan (SBN 166332)  
11911 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 324  
Los Angeles, California 90049  
310-471-4500 / Fax 310-471-4558

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Kent L. Richland (SBN 51413)  
Barbara W. Ravitz (SBN 86665)  
Peter O. Israel (SBN 50806)  
Alana B. Hoffman (SBN 236666)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626  
310-859-7811 / Fax 310-276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SEVERABILITY APPLIES TO THE TAA.	3
A. Plaintiffs Ignore Section 1599 And Rules Of Statutory Interpretation.	3
B. Plaintiffs Misread The CEC Report And Mistakenly Equate It With Legislative History.	4
C. Plaintiffs Disregard The Labor Commissioner’s Regular Application Of Severability.	7
D. Plaintiffs Misinterpret The Case Law On Severability.	9
1. No case bars TAA severability across the board.	9
2. Licensing-statute cases control here.	10
3. The “central purpose” test requires severance here.	12
E. Plaintiffs Dodge Their Failed Burden Of Proof.	13
F. Plaintiffs Overlook The Labor Commissioner’s Discretion, The Equitable Nature Of Disgorgement, The Record, And Clear-Cut Instructional Error.	14
G. Plaintiffs Effectively Ignore Due Process.	17
1. Mandatory disgorgement of lawfully earned compensation where no economic loss was suffered offends due process.	17
2. The “guidepost” analysis is relevant.	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
H. Plaintiffs Misperceive The Disastrous Public-Policy Consequences Of Non-Severability.	20
II. CAUSATION WAS LACKING BECAUSE THE UCL AND TAA CLAIMS WOULD HAVE PRODUCED THE SAME RECOVERY.	21
A. The TAA Does Not Preempt The UCL’s Longer Statute Of Limitations.	21
B. Here The UCL Provides The Same (Or Greater) Recovery Than The TAA.	23
III. EVIDENTIARY AND INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS FORECLOSED THE REQUIRED “TRIAL-WITHIN-A-TRIAL.”	24
A. Evidence About The Underlying Proceedings Prevented A Trial-Within-A-Trial.	25
1. The evidence was irrelevant.	25
2. The evidence supplanted the required trial-within-a-trial.	26
B. Improper Testimony About The Law And Its Application To The Facts Prevented A Trial-Within-A-Trial.	27
1. Opinion testimony about the law and interpretation of the evidence was improper.	28
2. Plaintiffs ignore most of the challenged evidence.	29
3. The challenged testimony usurped the court’s role.	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Lack Of Instructions On The Jury’s Trial-Within-A-Trial Duties Doomed The Trial-Within-A-Trial.	30
D. Prejudice Is Manifest.	31
IV. THE PUNITIVE AWARD MUST BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS.	32
A. No “Managing Agent” Committed Or Ratified Any Wrongdoing.	32
1. The “managing agent” standard applies to Seyfarth.	32
2. Lancaster was not a “managing agent.”	34
a. Lancaster did not have or exercise policy-making authority.	34
b. <i>Virtanen v. O’Connell</i> is directly on point.	35
3. No evidence showed ratification by any managing agent.	36
B. The Award Is Constitutionally Excessive.	38
1. The conduct is low on the reprehensibility scale.	38
2. The ratio of punitive to compensatory damages highlights the award’s excessiveness.	40
3. The award vastly exceeds penalties for similar conduct.	41

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
V. THE COMPENSATORY AWARD VIOLATES THE RULE AGAINST BASING LEGAL MALPRACTICE AWARDS ON LOST PUNITIVE DAMAGES.	42
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATION	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ajaxo Inc. v. E*Trade Group, Inc.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 21	37
<i>Almendarez v. Unico Talent Management, Inc.</i> (Cal.Lab.Com., Aug. 26, 1999) No. TAC 55-97	7-9
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	11
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> (6th Cir. 2007) 486 F.3d 150	41
<i>Balmoral Hotel Tenants Assn. v. Lee</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 686	18, 19
<i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon &amp; Frank v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 119	3, 10, 11
<i>Broffman v. Newman</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 252	11, 16
<i>Campbell v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 311	6
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	22
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	33, 36, 37
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	21, 23
<i>Cruz v. HomeBase</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 160	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Danielewski v. Agon Investment Co.</i> (Cal.Lab.Com, Oct. 28, 2005) No. TAC 41-03	8
<i>Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1036	4
<i>Dunkin v. Boskey</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 171	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sidley Austin Brown &amp; Wood</i> (7th Cir. 2002) 315 F.3d 696	36
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809	34, 35
<i>Expansion Pointe Properties Limited Partnership v. Procopio, et al.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 42	42
<i>Ferguson v. Lieff, Cabraser, Heimann &amp; Bernstein</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1037	42, 43
<i>Finnegan v. Schrader</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 571	16
<i>Grassilli v. Barr</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1260	38
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	18, 19
<i>Hall v. X Management, Inc.</i> (Cal.Lab.Com., April 24, 1992) No. TAC 19-90	15
<i>Hedges v. Frink</i> (1917) 174 Cal. 552	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Hutnick v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 456	5
<i>Hyon v. Selten</i> (2007 Cal.App. LEXIS 1022)	12
<i>In re Matthew C.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 386	3
<i>In re Vaccine Cases</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App. 4th 438	22
<i>J.A. Jones Construction Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1568	7
<i>J.R. Norton Co. v. General Teamsters, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers Union</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 430	38
<i>Janik v. Rudy, Exelrod &amp; Zieff</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 930	21, 22
<i>Jet Source Charter, Inc. v. Doherty</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1	39-41
<i>Keene v. Harling</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 318	12
<i>Kelly-Zurian v. Wohl Shoe Co.</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 397	35
<i>Kilcher v. Vainshtein</i> (Cal.Lab.Com., May 30, 2001) No. TAC 02-99	15
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Kotla v. Regents of University of California</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 283	28
<i>Lindenstadt v. Staff Builders, Inc.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 882	11
<i>Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 820	14, 24, 26, 29, 31
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910	29
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Fremont Life Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 508	20
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707	19
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1253	19
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294	18
<i>People v. Boudames</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 45	17
<i>People v. McKale</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 626	23
<i>Piscitelli v. Friedenber</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 953	24, 26-28, 31
<i>Pusateri v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 247	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Rubin v. Green</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1187	22
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	31
<i>Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert &amp; Oliker</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 863	28
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> (2006) 35 Cal.4th 1159	39-41
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	17
<i>Southfield v. Barrett</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 290	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408	39, 40
<i>Staten v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1628	28
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 553	3
<i>Styne v. Stevens</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 42	6, 7, 22
<i>Suman v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1	18, 19
<i>Suman v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1309	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155	28, 30
<i>T.M. Cobb Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 273	3, 4
<i>Virtanen v. O'Connell</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 688	34-36
<i>Wachs v. Curry</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 616	18
<i>Waisbren v. Peppercorn Productions, Inc.</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 246	5
<i>Warner Constr. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 285	32
<i>Weeks v. Baker &amp; McKenzie</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1128	33, 34
<i>White v. Ultramar, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563	33-36
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> (8th Cir. 2004) 378 F.3d 790	41
<i>Yoo v. Robi</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1089	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
Business and Professions Code sections:	
6126.5	11
17203	23
Civil Code sections:	
1586	4
1599	1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10
1608	12
3294	33, 36
3359	29
Evidence Code section:	
801	28
 <b>Other Authority</b>	
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1993)	33
